
Legistar File ID No. RES 22-148 Agenda Item No. 18.1 

  

      Monterey County 

Board of Supervisors 
 168 West Alisal Street,  
 1st Floor 
 Salinas, CA 93901 

 Board Order 831.755.5066 

www.co.monterey.ca.us 

 

A motion was made by Supervisor John Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo with Supervisor 

Wendy Root Askew, voting no, to:  
 

Adopt Resolution No.: 22-313 

i. Approve and authorize the County Administrative Officer or designee to execute  Addendum No. 2 to 

the Agreement for the Operation and Management of the Laguna Seca Recreation Area between the 

County of Monterey and A&D for “Additional Sponsorship Revenue” in excess of the amount under 

contract as of the date this Addendum No. 2 is effective in an amount sufficient to provide twenty 

percent (20%) of the total cost of the Project, estimated at $1,634,459, but in any event not less than 

$1,035,000, by December 31, 2023;  

 

ii. Authorize advancing the 20% sponsorship match of $1,634,459, for cash flow purposes, from General 

Fund 001, Contingencies Appropriation Unit CAO020, as an operating transfer out to Capital Project 

Fund 404, Appropriation Unit PFP057, to be reimbursed by A&D with additional Sponsorship Revenue 

no later than December 31, 2023; 

 

iii. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the fiscal year (FY) 2022-23 Adopted Budget 

to increase appropriations by $14,045,797 in Capital Project Fund 404, Appropriation Unit PFP057, 

financed with Capital Project Fund 404 Restricted Fund Balance (404-3045) of $8,433,599 and an 

operating transfer of $5,612,198 from General Fund 001, Contingencies Appropriation Unit CAO020 

(4/5ths vote required); 

 

iv. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to approve an operating transfer out of $5,612,198 for 

FY 2022-23 from General Fund 001, Contingencies Appropriation Unit CAO020, to Capital Project 

Fund 404, Appropriation Unit PFP057, where General Fund Contingencies has sufficient appropriations 

available in the adopted budget to cover the transfer (4/5ths vote required); 

b. Award a contract to Granite Construction Company, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder, for the 

WeatherTech Raceway at Laguna Seca (WRLS) Start-Finish Bridge and Racetrack Resurfacing Project, 

Project No. 8498, in the total amount of $12,198,230; 

c. Approve the Performance and Payment Bonds executed and provided by Granite Construction 

Company, Inc.; 

d. Authorize a project cost estimate contingency, not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the contract amount 

or $1,219,823 to provide funding for approved contract change orders;  

e. Authorize the Director of Public Works, Facilities and Parks to execute the contract and, subject to the 

terms of the Public Contract Code and Board Policies as applicable, approve change orders to the 

contract that do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original contract amount and do not significantly 

change the scope of work; and 



Legistar File ID No. RES 22-148 Agenda Item No. 18.1 

  

f. Authorize the Director of Public Works, Facilities and Parks to execute a Certificate of Completion 

and record a Notice of Completion with the County Recorder when the Director determines that the 

contract is complete in all respects in accordance with Plans and Special Provisions for the construction 

of the Laguna Seca Start Finish Bridge and Track Overlay, Project No. 8498; and receive quarterly 

reports on the project. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26th day of July 2022, by roll call vote: 

 

AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, and Adams 

NOES:    Supervisor Root Askew 

ABSENT: None 

(Government Code 54953) 

 

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 

hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 

made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 26, 2022. 

 

Dated: August 5, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

File ID: RES 22-148 County of Monterey, State of California 

Agenda Item No.: 18.1 
 

 _______________________________________ 

           Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy  


